
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007119-2021 

Contract

Supply, Servicing, Repair and Maintenance of all Air
Monitoring Equipment

South Lanarkshire Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-007119
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02a340  
Published 7 April 2021, 2:56pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

South Lanarkshire Council

Council Headquarters, Almada Street

Hamilton

ML3 0AA

Contact

Irene Peacock

Email

irene.peacock@southlanarkshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1698454793

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007119-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007119-2021
mailto:irene.peacock@southlanarkshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM95 - South Lanarkshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.southlanarkshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0041
0

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

Environment

http://www.southlanarkshire.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00410
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00410


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Supply, Servicing, Repair and Maintenance of all Air Monitoring Equipment

Reference number

SLC/PS/COMENT/20/074

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90731100 - Air quality management

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Council’s, Environmental Services has an ongoing statutory obligation in terms of air
quality under the Environment Act 1995. The obligations on the Council include the
monitoring and subsequent reporting of air quality to protect and enhance standards of air
quality in South Lanarkshire.

Environmental Services require a fully managed service with one contractor to supply,
service, repair, and maintain all of the Council’s air monitoring equipment.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £350,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90731100 - Air quality management

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 4 to 7

NUTS codes

UKM95 - South Lanarkshire

Main site or place of performance

South Lanarkshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The award of this contract under the Negotiated Tendering Procedure can be justified
under Regulation 33(1) of The Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015 for the
following reason:-

The services and supplies can be supplied by only one suitable contractor because
competition is absent for technical reasons.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The contract being awarded is for 7 years with an optional extension of up to 3 years
dependent on secured funding from the Scottish Government.



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

ACOEM UK Ltd are the sole UK distributor for PALAS GmbH, the manufacturer of the
FIDAS range of air monitoring equipment currently in place throughout the Council. In
addition, the company are the sole UK accredited servicing agent approved to undertake
all required servicing and maintenance of this equipment. The manufacturer has
confirmed that warranties maybe invalidated if any other, non-accredited provider
conducted these services.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SLC/PS/COMENT/20/074

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

31 March 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 



Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 0 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ACOEM UK Ltd

1C Humbie Court,

Glasgow

G77 5PQ

Telephone

+44 7860776933

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £350,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Please note, the alternative review body to the local Sheriff Court detailed in VI.4.1 is:



Page 7 to 7

Court of Session

Parliament House

Parliament Square

Edinburgh

EH1 1RQ

+44 1312252595

supreme.courts@scotcourts.gov.uk

(SC Ref:650067)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Hamilton Sheriff Court

Sheriff Court House, 4 Beckford Street,

Hamilton

ML3 0BT

Email

hamiltoncivl@scotcourts.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1698282957

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

www.scotscourts.gov.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:supreme.courts@scotcourts.gov.uk
mailto:hamiltoncivl@scotcourts.gov.uk
http://www.scotscourts.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-24T18:23:01+0000
	TCPDF




